## SILVER LAKE WATER DISTRICT SNOHOMISH COUNTY, WASHINGTON RESOLUTION NO. 453

## A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE SILVER LAKE WATER DISTRICT, SNOHOMISH COUNTY, WASHINGTON, ESTABLISHING NEW AND UPDATED GENERAL FACILITY CHARGES FOR THE WATER SYSTEM AND CHARGES FOR WATER METER INSTALLATION FOR WATER CUSTOMERS

WHEREAS, after proper notice, due hearing was held on March 16, 1995 by the Board of Commissioners of the Silver Lake Water District to consider an adjustment to the water rates of the District; and

WHEREAS, the General Facility Charges of the District for water customers has remained unchanged since 1983 in spite of changes in the District Water Comprehensive Plan; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners have received reports from its staff and its consulting engineers, Gray & Osborne, setting forth the expected cost to build future water facilities to provide adequate water service for the existing and future customers of the District as well as to assess new customers for their pro rata share of facilities already built by the District: and

WHEREAS, based on these reports and other information the Board of Commissioners have recently updated and adopted a Water Comprehensive Plan Amendment, identified as G&O No. 94749, dated February 1995 setting forth plans to allow the District to construct the anticipated and planned future water facilities to provide service to all anticipated customers connecting to the system within the next ten years; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners have reviewed the Water and Sewer Rate Study Final Report prepared for the Silver Lake Water District dated January, 1995 and presented to the District by Financial Consulting Solutions Group, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, the Silver Lake Water District is without sufficient funds to pay for the capital improvements necessary to provide cost effective water service to all its customers during the next ten years; and

WHEREAS, after due deliberation the Board of Commissioners of the Silver Lake Water District has determined to amend the water rates of the District.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of the Silver Lake Water District, Snohomish County, Washington as follows:

1. A General Facility Charge is assessed against each new customer connection to the District's water system in accordance with the following schedule:

Residential customer is charged \$113.00 per Account plus \$1846.00 per Equivalent Unit.

Commercial customer is charged \$113.00 per Account plus \$1,846.00 per Equivalent Unit.

School customer is charged \$113.00 per Account plus \$837.00 per Equivalent Unit.

Industrial customer is charged \$113.00 per Account plus 1846.00 per Equivalent Unit.

Water Equivalent Unit per customer class are set forth below:

## RESIDENTIAL

Single Family	1 equivalent per dwelling unit
Duplex	.85 equivalent per dwelling unit
Mobile Home	.70 equivalent per dwelling unit
Multi-family (3+)	.70 equivalent per dwelling unit

## COMMERCIAL AND OTHER USES

5/8 x 3/4 inch meter size
3/4 inch meter size
1 inch meter size
1.5 inch meter size
2 inch meter size
3 inch meter size
4 inch meter size
6 inch meter size
8 inch meter size

equivalent per meter
 fequivalent per meter
 fequivalent per meter
 equivalent per meter

3. If a customer puts in place a separate fire service line, such line will not be subject to the District General Facility Charge for water unless that line will serve the facilities of the customer without any other domestic service, then the General Facility Charge will apply to the fire service line to assure capital contribution towards the system facilities needed to serve such customer.

4. Any applicant for new water connection shall pay the appropriate General Facility Charge for the subject property, provided however; any applicant for new water connection who presents to the District a building permit issued prior to May 1, 1995 for

construction of building(s) on the subject property shall be assessed the District water General Facility Charges in place prior to the adoption of this resolution.

5. Charges for water meter installations for any District customer shall conform to the following schedule:

5/8" to 3/4" drop in	\$100.00
5/8" to 3/4" full service	\$275.00
1" full service	\$350.00
1" drop in	\$150.00

provided all such installations placed over 150 feet from the District water line shall pay an additional \$100.00

 The fees set forth in Sections 1 through 5 are not in lieu of any U.L.I.D. assessments, permit fees or any other fees or charges of the District heretofore or hereafter adopted.

7. Should any part or provision of this ordinance be declared by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, the same shall not affect the validity of the ordinance as a whole, or any part thereof other than the part declared to be invalid.

8. Any and all resolutions of the Silver Lake Water District in conflict with the provisions of this resolution are hereby repealed.

ADOPTED by the Board of Commissioners at a regular meeting of the Silver Lake Water District, Snohomish County, Washington this  $\frac{1}{2}$  day of March, 1 1995.

President and Commissioner

Secretary and Commissioner

Commissioner

I CERTIFY the above to be a true and correct copy of Resolution No. 453 adopted by the Board of Commissioners of the Silver Lake Water District this 167 day of March, 1995 as said Resolution appears in the records of the Silver Lake Water District.

24

Secretary of the Silver Lake Water District